



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL REVISION No. - 3960 of 2024

Amit Kumar

.....Revisionist(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 2 Others

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Revisionist(s) : Anil Kumar Srivastava, Mohit Kumar
Tiwari

Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : Chandra Prakash Pandey, G.A.

Court No. - 88

HON'BLE PRASHANT MISHRA-I, J.

1. Learned counsel for the revisionist and Sri Ashutosh Shankar Dwivedi, Advocate holding brief of Sri Chandra Prakash Pandey, learned counsel for private opposite party are present.
2. The instant criminal revision has been filed against the judgement and order dated 10.05.2024 passed by Additional Principal Judge Family Court, Farrukhabad in Case No. 69/12/2018, under Section 125 Cr.P.C., Police Station- Shamshabad, District- Farrukhabad.
3. Learned counsel for the private opposite party prays for and is granted two weeks' time to file counter affidavit. One week thereafter shall be available for rejoinder affidavit, if any
4. Learned counsel for the revisionist has filed supplementary affidavit in which he has disclosed that he has continuously been paying the maintenance to the opposite party no.3 since 13.12.2024. He further prays for some relief.
5. Learned counsel for the private opposite party and learned A.G.A. have perused the supplementary affidavit and they have no objection to the same.
6. Since the revisionist has reflected his *bonafide*, as disclosed in the supplementary affidavit, therefore, this Court deems it proper to afford protection to the revisionist.

- 7. Put up this case on 08.05.2026, as fresh.
- 8. Till the next date of listing, no coercive action shall be taken against the revisionist in the aforementioned case.

(Prashant Mishra-I,J.)

April 17, 2026
Saurabh